UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

Current Report

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported): June 8, 2016

LION BIOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Nevada (State of Incorporation)	
Commission File Number	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
112 W. 34th Street, 17th Floor New York, NY	10120
(Address of Principal Executive Offices)	(Zip Code)
(212) 946-4856	
(Registrant's Telephone Num	ber, Including Area Code)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:	
ritten communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 C	CFR 230.425).
□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12).	
□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)).	
□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c)).	
	Commission File Number 112 W. 34th Street, 17th Floor New York, NY (Address of Principal Executive Offices) (212) 946 (Registrant's Telephone Numerate appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously.) Pritten communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 Colliciting material pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On June 8, 2016, Lion Biotechnologies, Inc. issued a press release announcing that its Board of Directors has determined to reschedule the
company's 2016 Annual Meeting of Stockholders, which was originally scheduled to be held on Friday, June 10, 2016. A copy of the press release is attached
to this Report as Exhibit 99.1.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements And Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No. Description

99.1 Press Release issued by Lion Biotechnologies, Inc. on June 8, 2016

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this Report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: June 8, 2016 LION BIOTECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By: /s/ MOLLY HENDERSON

Molly Henderson, Chief Financial Officer

Lion Biotechnologies' Annual Meeting Rescheduled

New York, NY – June 8, 2016 - Lion Biotechnologies, Inc. (NASDAQ: LBIO), a biotechnology company developing novel cancer immunotherapies based on tumor-infiltrating lymphocytes (TILs), today announced that its Board of Directors will reschedule the company's 2016 Annual Meeting of Stockholders, which was originally scheduled for June 10, 2016.

The company's Board of Directors recently appointed two new directors, and intends to appoint a third new director in the near future. As a result, the company has decided to call a new annual meeting of stockholders to allow its new directors to stand for election and to enable the company to submit additional proposals to its stockholders.

The company has not yet set the date and time of the rescheduled annual meeting. A new proxy statement and related proxy materials will be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) once the date has been established. The new definitive proxy statement is expected to be filed within 30 days, and the new annual meeting is expected to be held within 60 days after the filing of the new definitive proxy statement. As a result of this postponement, none of the proposals set forth in the company's definitive proxy statement on Schedule 14A filed with the SEC on April 28, 2016 are being submitted for consideration by the company's stockholders at this time, and the company is not contemplating soliciting any proxies for the annual meeting until such time as the new proxy materials are distributed to the company's stockholders.

About Lion Biotechnologies, Inc.

Lion Biotechnologies, Inc. is a clinical-stage biotechnology company focused on the development of cancer immunotherapy products for the treatment of various cancers. The company's lead product candidate is an adoptive cell therapy using tumor-infiltrating lymphocytes (TILs) for the treatment of patients with refractory metastatic melanoma, and is based on a clinical Cooperative Research and Development Agreement with the National Cancer Institute. TIL therapy is also being evaluated in physician-sponsored clinical trials at MD Anderson Cancer Center and Moffitt Cancer Center. For more information, please visit http://www.lionbio.com.

Safe Harbor / Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties, including the risks detailed from time to time in the company's filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, and represent the company's views only as of the date they are made and should not be relied upon as representing the company's views as of any subsequent date. The company does not assume any obligation to update any forward-looking statements.

Investor Relations Contact:

Sarah McCabe

Stern Investor Relations, Inc. Office: 212-362-1200

Media Relations Contact:

Jody LoMenzo

inVentiv Health Public Relations Office: 212-364-0458

Office: 212-364-0458 Mobile: 646-866-1721